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Office of the Registrar of Companies, Bihar-cum-Official Liquidator, High Court, Patna 

Therf• del, 	 "s, 	 ci-z-1/4th Floor, 'A' Wing, Maurya Lok Complex 
s 	 s, 	/Dakbunglow Road, Patna-800001  

No.: ROC/S-203/BR/19298/  

Order for penalty for violation of section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
rule 8A of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) 

Rules, 2014 

M/S. GAURAV RICE & FOOD PROCESSING PRIVATE LIMITED 
CIN: U15139BR2012PTC019298 

Appointment of Adjudication Officer:- 

1. Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its Gazette Notification No. A-42011/112/2014- Ad.II 
dated 24.03.2015 appointed undersigned as Adjudicating Officer in exercise of the powers 
conferred by section 454 of the Companies Act, 2013 (herein after known as Act) read with 
Companies (Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014 for adjudicating penalties under the 
provisions of this Act. 

Company:- 

2. Whereas, Company M/S. Gaurav Rice & Food Processing Private Limited (herein after 
known as Company) is a registered company with this office under the provisions of the 
companies Act, 2013/1956 (or previous Acts in force, as applicable) having its registered 
office situated at 2H, 110, Bahadurpur Housing Colony, Bhutnath Road, Patna, Bihar, 
800020, India as per MCA website. 

Facts about the case:- 

3. WHEREAS, the company M/s. Gaurav Rice Sr Food Processing Private Limited is a 
private company having paid up capital of Rs. 69700000. 
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4. WHEREAS, section 
203 of the Companies Act, 2013 which provides that:- " Every 

Company belonging to such class or classes of companies as may be prescribed shall have 

the following whole-time Key Managerial Personnel,- 

(i) 
Managing director, or Chief Executive Officer or manager and in their absence, a 

whole-time director; 
(ii) Company secretary; and 

(iii) Chief Financial Officer". 

5. 
WHEREAS, rule 8A of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial 
Personnel) Rules, 2014 provides that "A company other than a company covered under 
rule 8 which has a paid up share capital of five crore rupees or more shall have a whole- 

time company secretary. 

6. 
WHEREAS, as per MCA record there is no whole-time company secretary in the 
company, this office has issued a show cause notice under section 203 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 read with Rule 8A of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of 
Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 
dated 01.04.2019 to the company and its directors and reply has not been received from 
the company and directors and also no whole time company secretary has been appointed 

in the company. 

7. 
WHEREAS, this office has issued a notice for hearing under Section 203 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 Read with Rule 8A of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of 
Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 dated 07.02.2020 to the company and its directors 
officers in default to appear personally or through authorized representative under Rule 
3(3) of the Companies (Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014 on 28.02.2020 at 12:30 p.m 
and also to submit their response, if any, one day prior to date of hearing i.e. 27.02.2020. 

8. That, on the date of hearing neither the authorized representative of the company nor the 
directors were present for hearing and also reply has not been received. Hence the 
Company and its directors/Officers in default are liable for penalty as per section 203(5) 

of the Companies Act, 2013. 

ORDER 

9. 
Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case and after taking into account 
the factors above, I hereby impose a penalty of Rs. 500000 (five lakh) on the company and 
Rs. 50000 (fifty thousand) each on the 3 (three) directors of the company under section 
203(5) of the Act for failure in compliance of section 203(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 
read with Rule 8A of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial 

Personnel) Rules, 2014. 

10. 
The noticee shall pay the amount of penalty individually for the company and its directors 
(out of own pocket) by way of e-payment (available on Ministry website 
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To 

www.mca.gov.in) under "Pay miscellaneous fees" category in MCA fee and payment 
Services within 90 (ninety) days of this order. The Challan/SRN generated after payment 
of penalty through online mode shall be forwarded to this office. 

11. Appeal against this order may be filled in writing with the Regional Director (ER), 
Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Kolkata, within a period of 60 (sixty) days from the date of 
receipt of this order, in Form ADJ (available on Ministry website www.mca. ov.in

) setting 
forth the grounds of appeal and shall be accompanied by a certified copy of this order 
{Section 454(6) of the Act read with Companies (Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014). 

12. Your attention is also invited to section 454(8) of the Act in the event of non-compliance 
of this order. 

1A1'112,  

(HIMANSHU SHEKHAR) 
Registrar of Companies & Adjudicating Officer 

Patna. 

1. Gaurav Rice & Food Processing Private Limited 
2H, 110, Bahadurpur Housing Colony, 
Bhutnath Road, Patna, Bihar, 800020, India. 

2. Shri Sunil Kumar, 
2BH/110, B. H. Colony, Bhutnath Road, 
Patna, 800020, Bihar, India 

3. Shri Gaurav Gupta, 
At-2H 110, Bahadurpur Housing Colony, 
Bhutnath Road, Patna, 800020, Bihar, India. 

4. Smt. Renu Devi, 
2H/110, Bahadurpur Housing Colony, 
Near Shani Mandir, Bhoot, 
Patna, 800020, Bihar, India. 

Copy to:- 
The Regional Director (ER), 
Ministry of Corporate Affairs 
234/4 A.J.C. Bose Road, 2nd MSO Building, 
2nd Floor, Kolkata 700020, for information please. 
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